

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California



SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 19 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS LEAK CASES

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE · CASE NO. B283606

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES J. DRAGNA (91492)
DAVID L. SCHRADER (149638)
YARDENA R. ZWANG-WEISSMAN (247111)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2200
Los Angeles, California 90071-3132
(213) 612-2500 Telephone
jim.dragna@morganlewis.com
david.schrader@morganlewis.com
yardena.zwang-weissman@morganlewis.com

*KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN (242261)
DANIEL H. BROMBERG (242659)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor
Redwood Shores, California 94065
(650) 801-5000 Telephone
kathleensullivan@quinnemanuel.com
danbromberg@quinnemanuel.com

Attorneys for Respondent Southern California Gas Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	8
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
A. The Aliso Canyon Gas Leak And Voluntary Relocation Program.....	11
B. The Actions Filed Against SoCalGas.....	13
C. The Superior Court’s Order Overruling SoCalGas’ Demurrer	16
D. The Court of Appeal’s Decision	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THIS IS A CLASSIC CASE FOR APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA’S ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE	22
A. California Law Has Long Recognized There Is No General Duty To Prevent Purely Economic Loss	24
1. A Long Line Of Precedent Cements The Economic Loss Doctrine In California Jurisprudence.....	24
2. The Restatement Of Torts Reaffirms California’s Economic Loss Doctrine	28
3. The Economic Loss Doctrine Is Not Limited To Losses Based On Contracts And Warranties	30
B. California’s Settled Economic Loss Doctrine Bars Recovery Here.....	36
C. The Narrow “Special Relationship” Exception Does Not Apply.....	41
1. SoCalGas Entered Into No Transaction Specifically Intended To Benefit Plaintiffs	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The <i>Biakanja</i> Factors Here All Weigh Against Any Exception.....	47
II. NEITHER CIVIL CODE SECTION 1714 NOR ROWLAND IMPOSES A GENERAL DUTY TO AVOID ECONOMIC LOSS	51
A. Civil Code Section 1714 Does Not Impose Any General Duty To Avoid Economic Loss.....	52
B. <i>Rowland</i> Does Not Create Any General Duty To Avoid Economic Loss	57
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A RADICAL CHANGE IN CALIFORNIA LAW	62
A. Adoption Of Plaintiffs’ Test Would Make California An Outlier	62
B. Plaintiffs’ New Test Would Have Severely Adverse Practical Consequences For The State	68
1. Intrusion Upon Legislative Functions.....	68
2. Increase In Judicial Burden.....	70
3. Displacement Of Other Tort Law	72
4. Economic Harms To California Businesses.....	74
CONCLUSION	77
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	78
DECLARATION OF SERVICE	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Center, Inc.</i> , (N.Y. 2001) 750 N.E.2d 1097	62, 63
<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> , (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 243	49
<i>Adams v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> , (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 37	17, 18, 19, 25, 27, 33, 37, 38, 71
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , (W.Va. 2000) 541 S.E.2d 576.....	64
<i>American Petroleum & Transports, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , (2d Cir. 2013) 737 F. 3d 185.....	67
<i>Beacon Residential Community Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> , (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568.....	43, 48
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> , (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	23, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 52, 53, 57, 60, 67
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	8, 26, 27, 33, 38, 39, 40, 53
<i>Borer v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , (1977) 19 Cal.3d 441	56
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994.....	9, 10, 23, 31, 43, 48
<i>Dick Meyers Towing Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , (5th Cir. 1978) 577 F.2d 1023.....	67
<i>Dundee Cement Co. v. Chemical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , (7th Cir. 1983) 712 F.2d 1166.....	64
<i>East River S.S. Co. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , (1986) 476 U.S. 858	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fifield Manor v. Finston</i> , (1960) 54 Cal.2d 632	24, 25, 27, 33, 52, 53, 57, 65, 71
<i>J' Aire Corp v. Gregory</i> , (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	17, 18, 19, 24, 37, 38, 42, 53
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	54
<i>Krupnick v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 185	55
<i>Leadfree Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , (7th Cir. 1983) 711 F.2d 805.....	67
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804	52
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. m/v Testabank</i> (5th Cir. 1985) 752 F.2d 1019.....	66, 72, 74, 75
<i>Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co. v. Buckley</i> , (1997) 521 U.S. 424	56
<i>Nebraska Innkeepers, Inc. v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Corp.</i> , (Iowa 1984) 345 N.W.2d 124	65
<i>People Express Airlines v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , (N.J. 1985) 495 A.2d 107	66
<i>Peter W. v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 814	71
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Steward Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	23, 26, 27, 32, 37, 45, 46, 71
<i>Robinson Helicopter v. Dana Corp.</i> , (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979	31, 32, 33
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> , (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	19, 22, 23, 51-61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> , (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9	31, 47
<i>So. Cal. Gas Co. v. Superior Court</i> , (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 581	18, 19, 20, 32, 38, 42
<i>Stevenson v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> , (Ohio App. 1946) 73 N.E.2d 200.....	25, 65
<i>The Stop & Shop Cos. v. Fisher</i> , (Mass. 1983) 387 Mass. 889	65
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	54, 55
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , (9th Cir. 1974) 501 F.2d 558.....	67
<i>Venuto v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 116	72

Statutory Authorities

33 U.S.C. § 2702	69
Civ. Code, § 1714	19, 51, 52, 55, 57
Civ. Code, § 3333.5	69
Civ. Code, § 3493	72
Gov. Code, § 8670.56.5.	69
Pub. Res. Code, § 3217	70

Rules and Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 192.625(a).....	12
-----------------------------	----

Additional Authorities

Rest.3d, Torts, Econ. Harm § 1.....	28, 34, 44
Rest.3d, Torts, Econ. Harm § 7.....	29, 30, 35, 50
Blackstone, Commentaries On the Laws of England (1763)	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Dobbs, <i>An Introduction to Non-Statutory Economic Loss Claims</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 713	42, 61, 73
Farnsworth, <i>The Economic Loss Rule</i> (2016) 50 Valparaiso Univ. L. Rev. 545	22, 32, 61
Gilead, <i>Tort Law and Internalization: The Gap Between Private Loss and Social Cost</i> (1996) 17 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 589	76
James, <i>Limitations on Liability for Economic Loss Caused by Negligence: A Pragmatic Appraisal</i> (1972) 25 Vand. L. Rev. 43	61
Parisi, <i>The Comparative Law and Economics of Pure Economic Loss</i> (2007) 27 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 29	76
Posner, <i>Common-Law Economic Torts: An Economic and Legal Analysis</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 735	76
Rabin, <i>Respecting Boundaries and the Economic Loss Rule in Tort</i> (2006) 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 857	66
Rabin, <i>Environmental Liability and the Tort System</i> (1986) 24 Hous. L. Review 27	75
Rabin, <i>Tort Recovery for Negligently Inflicted Economic Loss: A Reassessment</i> (1987) 37 Stan. L. Rev. 1513	62
Siliciano, <i>Negligent Accounting and the Limits of Instrumental Tax Reform</i> (1988) 86 Mich. L. Rev. 1929	38
